Movements in the present value of the defined benefit obligation for the years ended
December 31, are as follows:

Unit : Thousand Baht
 2016  2015

Beginning balance 32,283  26,933
Current service costs 4,682  3,377
Interest costs 977  939
Actuarial loss from updated assumptions

- Financial assumptions -  1,271
Benefits paid  (201)  (237)
Ending balance 37,741  32,283

- 30 -

Actuarial loss from updated assumptions recognized in the other comprehensive income
for the years ended December 31, are as follows:

Unit : Thousand Baht
 2016  2015

Included in retained earnings:
   As at January 1,  (5,554)  (3,956)
Recognized during the years -  (1,598)

As at December 31, (5,554)  (5,554)

Significant assumptions used in the actuarial calculation are summarized as follows:

 2016  2015

Discount rate 3%  3%
Future salary growth rate 5%  5%
Price inflation rate 3%  3%
Gold price inflation rate 6%  6%
Retirement age 60 years old  60 years old

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to the individual actuarial assumptions,
holding other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligations
as at December 31, by the amounts shown below:

Unit : Thousand Baht
 2016  2015

Effect increase (decrease) on defined benefit obligations
 +1% discount rate (4,033) (3,443)
 -1% discount rate 4,660 3,979
 +1% salary growth rate 4,519 3,858
 -1% salary growth rate (3,997) (3,413)

23. OTHER  LIABILITIES

Other liabilities as at December 31, are as follows:

Unit : Thousand Baht
 2016  2015

Income tax payable 20,848  14,934
Other liabilities 42,825  40,116
Total other liabilities 63,673  55,050

- 31 -

24. COMMITMENTS  AND  CONTINGENT  LIABILITIES

The Bank has commitments and contingent liabilities which were incurred in the normal course of business as at December 31, as follows:

Unit : Thousand Baht
 2016 2015
  Foreign   Foreign
 Thai Baht currency  Total Thai Baht currency Total

Letters of credit  3,062   3,286,249   3,289,311 11,702   4,644,832  4,656,534
Guarantees on loans -   53,746   53,746   1,100   36,089   37,189
Liabilities under unmatured bills  536   44,139   44,675 -   122,921   122,921
Other commitments  14,205,918   19,287,967   33,493,885  11,909,947   15,378,291   27,288,238
Spot exchange contracts - bought  9,816,076   5,840,447   15,656,523  1,010,080   1,183,496   2,193,576
Spot exchange contracts - sold  5,588,966   10,065,053   15,654,019   1,182,341   1,012,321   2,194,662
Forward exchange contracts - bought  24,329,595   49,587,271   73,916,866   20,002,236   22,946,829   42,949,065
Forward exchange contracts - sold  21,278,558   52,895,022   74,173,580   9,086,948   33,733,259   42,820,207
Currency swap contracts - bought  68,538,633   184,458,438   252,997,071   98,579,770  236,198,712 334,778,482
Currency swap contracts - sold  159,389,870   93,050,141   252,440,011  201,871,201  133,684,291  335,555,492
Interest rate swap contracts  457,218,016   310,299,916   767,517,932   515,604,627  378,449,663  894,054,290
Cross currency interest rate swap contracts - bought  290,222,647   307,018,627   597,241,274   312,124,237  333,614,439  645,738,676
Cross currency interest rate swap contracts - sold  220,533,468   381,654,320   602,187,788  236,625,711  418,622,988   655,248,699
Currency option instruments - bought  352,360   937,901   1,290,261   154,580   234,576   389,156
Currency option instruments - sold  3,500   1,684,041   1,687,541   60,440   36,089 96,529
Interest option instruments - bought -   -   -   4,000,000 -   4,000,000
Interest option instruments - sold -   -   -   5,000,000 -   5,000,000
Credit Default Swap  300,000   223,942   523,942   300,000   225,553   525,553
Forward exchange option - bought  72,000   1,257,656   1,329,656   234,800   158,790   393,590
Forward exchange option - sold  783,082   869,823   1,652,905 35,000   61,351   96,351
Unused committed loan -  1,791,533   1,791,533 -   2,887,084   2,887,084
Total  1,272,636,287  1,424,306,232   2,696,942,519 1,417,794,720 1,583,231,574 3,001,026,294

The management anticipates no material losses as a result of these transactions.

- 32 -

25. RELATED  PARTY  TRANSACTIONS

Enterprises and individuals that directly, or indirectly through one or more intermediaries,
control, or are controlled by, or are under common control , the Bank, including holding
companies, subsidiaries and fellow subsidiaries are related parties. Associates and individuals
owning, directly or indirectly, an interest in the voting rights of the Bank that gives them
significant influence over the enterprise, key management personnel, including directors and